incorporates these fiscal incentives.

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Mineral Resource Estimate - Arraias Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil – MBAC Page:  150
Effective Date – 27 March 2013

6005 Australia

The royalties for the Brazilian government are 2% of the revenue of the selling of mineral

products. However, considering the fact that MBAC is selling SSP that have already been

transformed through a chemical process, MBAC royalties on the Itafós Project are calculated

based on the cost of the mineral products. This refers to the productions cost up to the

beneficiation of that ore.

22.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Although the Itafós Project is now in its final stage of construction there are always

uncertainties in any new venture. That is why it was necessary to present the effect of

changes in the major components that can still affect the project, in the form of sensitivity

analyses.

The NPV is most sensitive to changes in SSP price than any other factor, but changes in

variable cost also significantly impact the NPV. If facing lower SSP prices the company should

focus on variable cost reductions to lower the impact on the NPV.

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

375 443.4   430.2   417.0   403.8   390.6

350 361.5   348.4   336.3   323.1   309.9

325 280.6   267.4   254.2   240.9   227.7

300 198.3   185.1   171.9   158.7   145.5

275 116.0   103.9   90.6   77.3   64.0

PROJECT NPV (USD m)

SSP PRICE

CAPEX Variation (%)

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

375 483.3   450.2   417.0   384.7   351.7

350 401.4   368.3   336.3   303.0   269.6

325 319.5   287.4   254.2   220.8   187.4

300 238.4   205.2   171.9   138.6   106.2

275 156.2   122.9   90.6   57.0   23.2

Total Cost Variation (%)

SSP PRICE

PROJECT NPV (USD m)

Amazon GeoServices Ltda ABN 52 065 481 209
Mineral Resource Estimate - Arraias Phosphate Project, Para State, Brazil – MBAC Page:  151
Effective Date – 27 March 2013

6005 Australia

Table 22_2: DCF Model

PRODUCTION UNITS 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Ore Available (000 tonnes) 64,811   62,561   59,526   56,508   53,490   50,405   47,462   44,400   41,456   37,613   33,946   30,172   26,453   22,688   18,881   15,084   11,353   7,564   3,795

Processed Ore (000 tonnes) 2,250   3,035   3,018   3,018   3,085   2,944   3,062   2,944   3,843   3,667   3,773   3,720   3,765   3,807   3,797   3,731   3,789   3,769   3,795

Processed P2O5 Grade (%) 5.79% 5.77% 5.78% 5.78% 5.78% 5.79% 5.79% 5.78% 4.67% 4.70% 4.63% 4.67% 4.59% 4.62% 4.67% 4.63% 4.54% 4.64% 4.54%

Plant Recovery Factor P2O5 (%) 33.7% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0% 53.0%

Concentrate Phosphate Produced (000 tonnes) 156.8   312.8   311.8   311.9   310.8   304.7   310.8   304.2   301.7   301.7   301.7   301.7   301.7   301.7   301.7   301.7   301.7   301.7   298.0

Sulphuric Acid Consumed (000 tonnes) 84.3   180.4   173.1   173.2   172.5   169.2   172.5   168.9   167.5   167.5   167.5   167.5   167.5   167.5   167.5   167.5   167.5   167.5   165.4

SSP Produced (000 tonnes) 220.2   518.4   516.8   516.9   515.0   505.0   515.0   504.1   500.0   500.0   500.0   500.0   500.0   500.0   500.0   500.0   500.0   500.0   493.9
CASH FLOW

 Sales Revenue (USD '000) 93,033 203,418 209,647 214,340 219,084 219,988 228,856 229,666 234,926 239,172 244,947 250,353 255,902 262,253 268,501 273,864 280,030 287,024 290,844

   (-) Sales Costs and Expenses (USD '000) (15,022)   (24,153)   (25,815)   (26,800)   (27,940)   (28,635)   (30,090)   (30,863)   (32,395)   (33,352)   (34,754)   (36,066)   (37,434)   (39,059)   (40,673)   (42,030)   (43,650)   (45,555)   (47,119)

 Net Revenue (USD '000) 78,011 179,266 183,832 187,540 191,144 191,354 198,765 198,804 202,531 205,820 210,193 214,287 218,468 223,194 227,828 231,835 236,380 241,470 243,726

   (-) Fixed Costs (USD '000) (3,058)   (2,508)   (2,661)   (2,714)   (2,775)   (2,864)   (2,887)   (2,983)   (3,057)   (3,118)   (3,180)   (3,244)   (3,309)   (3,375)   (3,442)   (3,511)   (3,581)   (3,653)   (3,753)

   (-) Variable Costs (USD '000) (53,723)   (79,505)   (79,823)   (81,710)   (85,097)   (82,606)   (85,602)   (87,474)   (100,028)   (102,019)   (104,988)   (107,132)   (107,978)   (106,799)   (111,337)   (105,979)   (100,099)   (101,845)   (100,152)

   (-) CFEM (USD '000) (155)   (160)   (163)   (166)   (178)   (169)   (183)   (176)   (200)   (189)   (198)   (200)   (201)   (213)   (220)   (214)   (216)   (228)   (228)

   (-) G&A (USD '000) (6,565)   (7,718)   (7,873)   (8,030)   (8,191)   (8,354)   (8,522)   (8,692)   (8,866)   (9,043)   (9,224)   (9,408)   (9,597)   (9,789)   (9,984)   (10,184)   (10,388)   (10,595)   (10,807)

 EBITDA (USD '000) 14,510 89,374 93,312 94,919 94,904 97,361 101,573 99,479 90,380 91,452 92,603 94,302 97,383 103,019 102,844 111,947 122,095 125,148 128,786

   (-) Depreciation & Depletion (USD '000) (23,850)   (24,732)   (25,080)   (25,453)   (25,886)   (26,161)   (26,651)   (26,960)   (28,086)   (28,366)   (28,878)   (29,272)   (29,753)   (30,240)   (30,695)   (8,908)   (8,619)   (8,241)   (7,094)

 EBIT (USD '000) -9,340 64,642 68,232 69,466 69,018 71,200 74,922 72,520 62,294 63,086 63,725 65,031 67,631 72,779 72,149 103,039 113,477 116,907 121,692

  (-) Income Taxes (USD '000) (118)   (5,337)   (8,750)   (9,404)   (9,783)   (10,449)   (11,338)   (11,017)   (9,504)   (9,625)   (21,676)   (22,120)   (23,004)   (24,755)   (24,540)   (35,043)   (38,592)   (39,758)   (41,115)

  (+) Depreciation & Amortization (USD '000) 23,850 24,732 25,080 25,453 25,886 26,161 26,651 26,960 28,086 28,366 28,878 29,272 29,753 30,240 30,695 8,908 8,619 8,241 7,094

  (+/-) Change in Working Capital (USD '000) (13,448)   (1,813)   (3,495)   (390)   (444)   83   (743)   (85)   (837)   (360)   (491)   (433)   (386)   (347)   (578)   (113)   (137)   (500)   22,278

  (-) Capital Expenditures (USD '000) (83,667)   (4,979)   (5,450)   (5,559)   (5,670)   (5,783)   (5,899)   (6,017)   (6,137)   (6,260)   (6,385)   (6,513)   (6,643)   (6,776)   (6,912)   (7,050)   (7,191)   (7,335)   -